

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11275/2024

Krishnawtar Nagar, S/o Radhey Shyam Nagar

----Petitioner

Versus

Smt. Vimla Devi Nagar, W/o Radhey Shyam Nagar

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. V.D. Agnihotri
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Praveen Kumar Jain with Mr. Bhadar Singh Ms. Sunita Chaudhary

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

18/04/2026

(Proceedings held in camera)

Parties are present in person.

The instant matter pertains to a dispute between a widower-respondent who is aged approximately 90 years and the petitioners, who are also senior citizens. It is submitted that the respondent-father has three sons, and the dispute at hand is merely with the petitioner and not the remaining sons.

It is submitted by the petitioner that he along with his wife and son, is living at some other rented accommodation; that he is drawing pension and that their son (respondent's grandson) is indulged in his own private business. It is apprised to the Court that the petitioners have invested their hard-earned money in the property in question.

After interaction with the respondent, it is *prima facie* noted that the respondent is having threat to his life and personal liberty, as there has also been a physical altercation inter-se the

parties; and that the property in question, is registered under the name of the deceased wife of the respondent, and the construction thereupon was also carried on by him.

Arguments heard and concluded.

Judgment is reserved for pronouncement.

(SAMEER JAIN),J